

#### ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

## SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

### 1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

¢ .

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

#### Снар. 328

#### Chapter 328.

An Act authorizing the town treasurer of Kittery to expend money left for private lots in cemeteries not incorporated.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Whatever sum or sums of money which have been left with the town treasurer of Kittery or may in the future be left in his care for the purpose of caring for private lots in cemeteries not incorporated in said town, may be used by said treasurer for said purpose under the supervision of the selectmen of said town,

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 329.

An Act to regulate fishing in Sokokis Lake, so called, in the town of Limerick, also its tributaries, and in Long and West ponds, in Parsonsfield, in the county of York.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. There shall be an annual close time for fishing for any kind of fish in Sokokis lake, so called, in the town of Limerick, and in all of the tributary waters of said lake including Brown's brook, so called, above the dam at Limerick Mills in the towns of Limerick, Cornish and Parsonsfield, and Long pond and West pond, so called, in Parsonsfield, at the headwaters of said stream, as follows:

It shall be unlawful to fish in said waters for any kind of fish for a period of five years from the date of the approval of this act, except that during the month of August of each year that bass and pickerel may be taken in the ordinary way with hook and line from the waters of said Sokokis lake, and in said Long pond and West pond from June fifteenth to September first of each year.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalty as is provided in the general law of the state for illegal fishing.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Treasurer authorized to expend certain moneys.

Sokokis lake and tributarles, close time for fishing in.

-for a period of five years.

--exception.

Penalty for violation of this act.